

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 17-1800

---

**WAYNE LAND AND MINERAL GROUP, LLC,**

Appellant,

vs.

**DELAWARE RIVER BASIN COMMISSION, *et al.***

Appellees,

---

*Appeal from the Final Order of the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Pennsylvania dated March 23, 2017*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

David R. Overstreet  
Christopher R. Nestor  
OVERSTREET & NESTOR, LLC  
461 Cochran Road, Box 237  
Pittsburgh, PA 15228  
(717) 645-1861

Jeffrey Belardi  
BELARDI LAW OFFICES  
410 Spruce Street, 4th Floor  
Scranton, PA 18503  
(570) 342-4555

*Attorneys for Appellant, Wayne Land and Mineral Group, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE PURPOSE OF A FACILITY IS RELEVANT..... 1

II. THE COMMISSION’S HISTORICAL MATERIALS PROVE  
WLMG’S POINT..... 2

A. Legislative History..... 2

B. Annual Reports..... 3

C. Individual “Project” Approvals..... 4

D. Meeting Minutes..... 7

III. THE SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION (“SRBC”)..... 8

IV. WLMG’S CLAIM IS NOT PREMATURE..... 8

A. Standard of Review..... 8

B. WLMG’s Claim Is Ripe..... 9

1. The parties have adverse legal interests..... 10

2. The facts allow for conclusive legal judgment..... 11

3. A judgment will be useful to the parties..... 14

C. WLMG Has Standing..... 15

D. The Commission Has Taken Final Action..... 17

E. WLMG’S Claim Does Not Require Further Exhaustion..... 21

- V. OTHER MATTERS .....25
  - A. Shale Gas Development Does Not Threaten Water Resources.....25
  - B. WLMG Did Not Waive Its Right To Be Heard.....25
  - C. WLMG Seeks Equal Treatment.....26
  - D. *Chevron* Does Not Apply To Interpretation Of The Compact.....26
- VI. CONCLUSION .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs v. Gardner*, 287 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 9, 17

*Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett*, 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....30

*Alabama v. North Carolina*, 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....27

*Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*,  
707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 12, 13, 14, 21, 22

*Atl. Richfield Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*, 769 F.2d 771  
(D.C. Cir. 1985).....11, 13, 14, 22

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 18

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....26, 27, 28

*Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA*, 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11, 12, 13, 14

*City of Arlington v. FCC*, 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)..... 27, 28

*CNA v. United States*, 535 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 8

*Columbia Broadcasting System v. United States*, 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....19, 20

*Croplife Am. v. EPA*, 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 18

*Delaware Water Emergency Group v. Hansler*, 536 F. Supp. 26  
(E.D. Pa. 1981)..... 4

*Frozen Food Express v. United States*, 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....19

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 18

*Hagans v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*, 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012).....27, 28

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....30

*Khodara Env’t, Inc. v. Blakey*, 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004).....9

*Lester H. by Octavia P. v. Gilhool*, 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990).....22

*McKart v. United States*, 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....21, 22

*New Jersey v. New York*, 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....27

*Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n*, 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....12, 13

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....29

*Soundboard Association v. U.S. Federal Trade Commission*,  
2017 WL 1476116 (D.D.C. April 24, 2017).....19

*Step-Saver Data System, Inc. v. Wyse Technology*,  
912 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1990).....9

*Surrick v. Killion*, 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006).....*passim*

*Tarrant Regional Water District v. Herman*, 133 S.Ct. 2120 (2013).....26

*Texas v. New Mexico*, 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....27

*Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington*, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....15, 16

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....28

*United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016).....18, 20, 21

**Statutes**

Delaware River Basin Compact, Pub. L. 87-328, 75 Stat. 688 (1961).....*passim*

**Rules and Regulations**

18 C.F.R. § 410.1..... 2

18 C.F.R. § 401.35..... 5, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

55 FR 52168 (Dec. 20, 1990)..... 6

62 FR 64154 (Dec., 4, 1997)..... 6
